STATE OF WASHINGTON
PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION

711 Capitol Way Rm. 206, PO Box 40908 « Olympia, Washington 98504-0908  (360) 753-1111 « FAX (360) 753-1112
Toll Free 1-877-601-2828 « E-mail: pdc(@pdc.wa.gov « Website: www.pdc.wa.gov

July 27, 2015

BAILEY STOBER
12416 SE 272™ PL #C
KENT WA 98030

Subject: Final Order, Bailey Stober, PDC Case No. 14-017

Dear Mr. Stober:

Enclosed is a copy of the Public Disclosure Commission’s Final Order for PDC Case No. 14-
017. Also enclosed is a copy of the Stipulation of Facts, Violations and Penalty. Thank you for

your cooperation throughout this process.

Please note that payment of the non-suspended portion of the penalty ($2,000) is to be paid as
follows: (1) $1,000 of the non-suspended portion of the penalty must be paid within 12 months
of the date of the final order; and (2) the remaining $1,000 of the non-suspended portion of the
penalty must be paid within 24 months of the date of the final order. The payments should be

made payable to “WA STATE TREASURER?” and should reference Case No. 14-017.
PDC staff proposes that you make quarterly payments of $250, as noted below:

$250 by October 27, 2015
$250 by January 27, 2016
$250 by April 27, 2016
$250 by July 27, 2016
$250 by October 27, 2016
$250 by January 27, 2017
$250 by April 27,2017
$250 by July 27, 2017

Please confirm in writing (email is acceptable) if you agree to this payment plan. If you have
questions, please contact me at (360) 664-8853; toll free at (877) 601-2828 or by email at

phil.stutzman@pdc.wa.gov.

Sincerely,

A dip T
Philip E. Stutzman
Director of Compliance

Enclosure: (1) Stipulation; (2) Information About Appeals and Enforcement of Final Orders
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PDC CASE NO. 14-017
IN RE COMPLIANCE WITH RCW 42.17A:

FINAL ORDER
Bailey Stober

Respondent.

I INTRODUCTION

This matter was heard by the Washington State Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) on
July 23, 2015 at the PDC Office, 711 Capitol Way, Room 206, Olympia, Washington 98504.
The hearing was held pursuant to RCW 34.05, RCW 42.17A, and WAC 390-37. The proceeding
was open to the public, and recorded and videotaped.

Commissioners Katrina Asay, Chair, and Members Amit Ranade, Anne Levinson and
John Bridges were present. Director of Compliance Phil Stutzman presented the case on behalf
of PDC staff. Respondent, Bailey Stober, was present and addressed the Commission.

The PDC had before it the following materials: Notice of Administrative Charges dated
July 15, 2015; Report of Investigation and attached Exhibits 1-13, dated July 15, 2015; and
Stipulation as to Facts, Violation, and Penalty, signed by Respondent on July 15, 2015 and by
PDC staff on July 16, 2015.
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The hearing concerned allegations that Respondent violated RCW 42.17.080 and RCW
42.17.090 by failing to disclose $2,700 in contributions and $4,324 in expenditures for the
2011 Kent City Council Campaign; RCW 42.17.040 and RCW 42.17.050 by failing to amend
his C-1 Candidate Registration within 10 days of being informed of the resignation of the
treasurer listed on his initial registration for his 2011 campaign; RCW 42.17A.235 by failing to
preserve books of account, bills, receipts, and all other financial records of his 2011 campaign
for not less than five calendar years following the year during which the transaction occurred;
RCW 42.17A.235 and RCW 42.17A.240 by failing to timely file reports of $4,100 in
contributions and $10,306 in expenditures for the 2013 Kent City Council Campaign; RCW
42.17A.245 by failing to file reports of all contribution and expenditure activity for his 2013
campaign by the electronic alternative provided by the commission; and RCW 42.17A.235 by

failing to allow and honor appointments to inspect his campaign books of account for the 2013

election.

Stipulation
The parties jointly submitted a signed Stipulation as to Facts, Violations, and Penalty

(Stipulation). Mr. Stutzman summarized the Stipulation and asked the Commission to accept
the Stipulation. Mr. Stober also urged the Commission to accept the Stipulation. The parties
represented that Mr. Stober was a 2015 candidate for office and that his 2015 reports appeared
to be up-to-date.

The Commission voted 4-0 to accept the Stipulation as to Facts, Violations, and Penalty
with two modifications: (1) that $1,000 of the non-suspended portion of the penalty be paid
within 12 months of the date of the final order; and (2) that the remaining $1,000 of the non-
suspended portion of the penalty be paid within 24 months of the date of the final order. The

parties accepted the Commission’s modifications to the Stipulation.

I FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
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Based upon the Stipulation, which is hereby attached and incorporated by reference, the

Commission finds and concludes:

1.

The Jurisdiction, Facts, Legal Authority, and Violations are established as provided in

the Stipulation.

Respondent committed multiple violations of RCW 42.17.040, .050, .080, and .090; and

RCW 42.17A.235, .240, and .245 as provided in the Stipulation.

. A civil penalty of $4,000 with $2,000 suspended on the conditions enumerated below is

an appropriate resolution of this matter with respect to the Respondent.
II. ORDER
Based upon the findings and conclusions, the Commission orders that:
The Stipulation is accepted as modified by the Commission and accepted by the parties.
Respondent, Bailey Stober, is assessed a civil penalty of $4,000. Of the total penalty
amount, $2,000 is suspended based on Respondent’s compliance with the following
conditions:

a. Respondent Stober is not found to have committed any of the same or similar
violations of the disclosure provisions of RCW 42.17A within four years of the
date of the final order in this matter.

b. Respondent Stober pays the non-suspended portion of the penalty ($2,000) within
two years from the date of the final order, by paying $1,000 of the non-suspended
portion of the penalty within 12 months of the date of the final order, and paying
the remaining $1,000 of the non-suspended portion of the penalty within 24

months of the date of the ﬁnal order.
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3. In the event Respondent fails to meet either of the terms in paragraph 2, the suspended
portion of the penalty ($2,000) shall become due without any further intervention of the

Commission.

The Executive Director is authorized to enter this order on behalf of the Commission.

So ORDERED this &, day of July, 2015.

WASHINGTON STATE PUBLIC
DISCLOSURE COMMISSION
FOR THE COMMISSION:
N N '
< \ ’ { l ]___ . \?1’
Frederick C. Kiga
Executive Director

ATTACHMENTS:
(1) Stipulation as to Facts, Violation, and Penalty (July 16, 2015)

(2) Appeals and Enforcement of Final Orders
I, Merﬁfy that | mailed a
copy of this order to the Respdndent/Applicant at

his/her respective address postage pre-paid on the date
stated herein.

\]

NOTICE: RECONSIDERATION :

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF RCW 34.05.470 AND WAC 390-37-150 YOU MAY
FILE A PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION WITH THE PDC WITHIN TWENTY-ONE
(21) DAYS FROM THE DATE THIS FINAL ORDER IS SERVED UPON YOU. ANY
REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION MUST STATE THE SPECIFIC GROUNDS FOR
THE RELIEF REQUESTED. PETITIONS MUST BE DELIVERED OR MAILED TO THE
WASHINGTON STATE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION, 711 CAPITOL WAY,

ROOM 206, BOX 40908, OLYMPIA WA 98504-0908.

NOTICE: PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO APPEAL THIS FINAL ORDER TO SUPERIOR COURT,
PURSUANT TO THE PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW PROVISIONS OF RCW
34.05.542. ANY PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THIS FINAL ORDER MUST BE
FILED WITH THE COURT AND ALSO SERVED UPON BOTH THE COMMISSION AND
THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER
THE DATE THIS FINAL ORDER IS SERVED UPON YOU.
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